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Extended Access to Primary Care Services (17.371)
NHS Hastings and Rother CGG and NHS Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG
Request for Information (RFI)

Hastings and Rother CCG and Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG seek your views for this requirement and asks a number of set questions below.  We expect you will find some questions more relevant to you and easier to respond to than others at the moment.   Please try to respond to as many as you can as your views are valuable whether or not you have come across all of the aspects covered.

This is a process designed to help the Commissioner form a view of the best way to commission the service and is not the beginning of a Tender exercise.   A further Tender advertisement will be issued at the appropriate time where required.  Your feedback at this point will not have a bearing on any future Tender submissions you may wish to offer at a later date.   You will not be disadvantaged if you choose not to respond to this RFI but it will be helpful to understand your views at this early stage, so you are encouraged to respond as fully as you can.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Please complete your response and return by email to christopher.mccarthy@soeprocurement.nhs.uk by Midday on Friday 22nd December  2017. You may also discuss the service and this RFI with Nicola Hone tel: +44 7917 267017.

Thank you for your participation - Commissioners’ appreciate your time and effort in completing this RFI, which will remain confidential apart from the last page if used.						

Please provide your company details:


	Organisation Name
	

	Name of Respondent
	

	Respondent Email
	

	Respondent telephone contact
	



	Organisation Type – place “X” in one box
	NHS Trust / Foundation Trust
	
	NHS Trust / Foundation Trust
	

	
	Limited Liability Partnership
	
	PRIVATE Limited Company
	

	
	Social Enterprise
	
	PUBLIC Limited Company
	

	
	Other – please state:
	










	
Is the organisation a small or medium enterprise?, (SME defined as employing fewer than 250 people and where annual turnover does not exceed circa £42m)  Please state “Yes” or “No”

	






	Contract Experience – to provide background information on your organisation in this market place

	Please describe your previous experience of providing a similar service to the one required. Describe your rationale for wanting to participate in this requirement.

	











NB:   This is not an Expression of Interest for any Tender at this time



Extended Access to Primary Care Services - Draft Specification







Requested Information

Please respond to each of the questions below in the unshaded response section as indicated


	1
	Service Contract Approach
A) Please indicate which contractual approach you would adopt for best delivery of the services:

1) Single Provider and contract holder for full service model;
2) Strategic lead with subcontracting arrangements – include details of the elements that would require sub-contracting; 
3) Other collaborative arrangement (please provide details);
4) Other not listed above (please provide details).

B) The Commissioners may consider a single provider or lots for services over the whole of EHS and HR i.e. procure a single service to cover the whole area, or 2 (or more) separate services to cover 1) EHS and 2) H&R and or separate localities, that may be awarded to different providers. Please indicate which approach you would consider to be the best and why, and include which area you are interested in providing the service.

C) The contract length currently envisaged is either:-
· A procurement for a 2 year contract (with the Commissioner option to extend by up to a further 1 year). The Commissioner would review the service during the contract and consider emerging patient requirements and how the service integrates with the other urgent care including e.g. 111, UTCs, or other services which are streaming or triaging patients (see specification for additional details). This means that the planning of the CCGs for the end of the contract would include their consideration if to undertake a new procurement or to include this service within other urgent care services. 
· A procurement for a longer term e.g. 3 years (with the Commissioner option to extend by up to a further 2 years).
Providers are asked to submit their views about the length of contract options being considered by the Commissioners.


	
	RESPONSE

	
	






	2a
	Service Model
What do you consider to be the key attributes of these services, appropriate for the delivery of the Commissioners’’ key aims & objectives for this requirement?  Please consider:
· What do you envisage to be the most significant local challenges in delivering the requirement as set out in the draft Specification - are there any gaps in the provision?   How should these be addressed?
· How would your service model integrate into the whole urgent care system maximizing economies of scale?
· How will you manage workforce requirements for delivery of this service?
· What is your plan for hours and staffing to deliver the service?
· How would you utilize enhanced technology to provide this service?
· How do you plan to assess the needs of this service?

Please explain why you consider the attributes detailed to be important.


	
	ATTRIBUTES

	
	


	
	WHY IMPORTANT?

	
	







	3
	Population Coverage

· What proportion of the CCG population do you plan to cover and by when?
· What geographical area do you plan to cover and from which locations?
· How do you envisage achieving this?


	
	




	4
	Information Governance

Access to medical records, booking appointments cross site and managing data sharing presents many challenges in light of information governance requirements.  How could these be overcome?


	
	ATTRIBUTES

	
	


	
	WHY IMPORTANT?

	
	





	5
	Diagnostics
What infrastructure do you consider should be in place to fulfill contractual arrangements to deliver any access to diagnostics and diagnostic reporting to clinicians that may be required as part of the overall service provision?


	
	ATTRIBUTES

	
	


	
	WHY IMPORTANT?

	
	





	6
	Education
What arrangements for Education Provision do you consider an asset to delivery and access into the services for both patients and clinicians?
· How would you incorporate patient education and awareness in this service?
· How would you ensure all patients and practices are made aware of the service?


	
	EDUCATION FOR PATIENTS

	
	


	
	EDUCATION FOR PRIMARY CARE TEAMS

	
	





	7
	Risk to the Services Provider
Please indicate the areas you consider to be of potential risk for a Provider.  Is there any information that the Commissioners can provide to reduce this risk – please detail?


	
	SERVICES PROVIDER RISKS
	MITIGATION / COMMISSIONER INFORMATION

	
	

	





	8
	Risk to the Commissioner
Please indicate the areas you consider to be of potential risk for Commissioners.  Is there any information that the Commissioners can provide to reduce this risk – please detail?


	
	COMMISSIONER RISKS
	MITIGATION / SERVICES PROVIDER INFORMATION

	
	

	





	9
	Social Value Act 2012
How could the service be delivered differently to maximize the social value from the contract? 
· How will you ensure equitable improved access to all patients?

	
	HOW
	BENEFITS TO PATIENTS

	
	

	






	8
	Mobilisation


	
	a) Do you consider 3 months to be a reasonable length of time to mobilise the service (If not, please state reasons for this)?


	
	


	
	b) Summarise the key risks to the mobilisation of the service and the main challenges that a Preferred Bidder would face


	
	


	
	c) Please describe the areas where you would require support from the Commissioners in mobilising the service?


	
	





	9
	Draft Specification
Please provide any general comments you have on the scope and clarity of the requirement, including any areas that may be ambiguous or unclear


	
	RESPONSE

	
		









	10
	Other Supplier Feedback – Maximum 750 words
Use the space below to inform Commissioners of any other points you feel would inform this process.

NB:   Please adhere to the requested word count - only the first 750 words of your answer will be forwarded to Commissioners.


	
	RESPONSE

	
	







MAIN/SUB CONTRACTORS

Commissioners’ may consider using competitive tendering as a potential route to commission the service and wish to offer suppliers the opportunity to:

a) submit their contact details for inclusion in a list headed “Wish to be a Sub Contractor and contacted by potential Main Contractors”; and/or
b) submit their contact details for inclusion in a list headed “Wish to be a Main Contractor and contacted by potential Sub Contractors”.

Suppliers wishing to appear on either or both lists should complete the table below.     Both lists will be circulated to all Suppliers responding to this Request for Information document.

Contact details

	Supplier  Name:
	

	Point of Contact:
	

	Point of Contact Email:
	

	The list that details are to appear on (place “X” in box as appropriate)
	To be a Main Contractor :
	Yes
	
	No
	

	
	To be a Sub- Contractor:
	Yes
	
	No
	

	
	Other 
	Please describe…
	Yes
	
	No
	



Important notice about using this opportunity
The commissioning CCGs give no endorsement or take any responsibility for the suitability of Suppliers appearing on either of the lists.   It is the responsibility of Suppliers to undertake their own investigations and draw their own conclusions about the suitability of other Suppliers when entering into a business relationship.    This procedure is only intended to allow the exchange of contact information between Suppliers. 

Providers should use their judgment about whether they wish to contact potential main/sub contractors appearing on the lists.

Suppliers are under no obligation to use this opportunity and will not be disadvantaged if they choose not to do so.   If in the future Commissioners’ choose to compete this requirement, Suppliers who do not use this opportunity may still chose to offer Tender submission containing a main or subcontractor relationship at either Pre-Qualifying or Invitation to Tender stage.
[image: ][image: ]
© 2017/2018 NHS South of England Procurement Services		
	1 of 12


[image: ][image: ]
© 2017/2018 NHS South of England Procurement Services		
	12 of 12

image1.emf
Specification Draft  v1.F embed.docx


Specification Draft v1.F embed.docx


Extended Access to Primary Care Specification for

Hastings and Rother CCG, and Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG



Background

CCGs are required to commission extended access to primary care, which can be provided by practices, localities or from central locations.  

For HR CCG, with a population of 188,334 patients this is equal to 95 extra hours per week at 100% coverage. The localities are Hastings and St Leonards, Bexhill and Rother.

For EHS CCG, with a population of 195,490 patients this is equal to 97.75 extra hours per week at 100% coverage. The localities are Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford.

As well as delivering additional appointments, commissioners should ensure the integration of extended access with out of hours and urgent care services, including NHS 111. As part of this, commissioners should ensure their locally commissioned services, such as NHS 111 or other services which are streaming or triaging patients, are delivering or working towards the direct booking of routine appointments (pre-bookable and same day) into extended access evening and weekend  GP services, often provided through GP access.  To note this arrangement does not currently apply to direct booking into general practices for day time appointments, only to GP services commissioned by a CCG as extended access and separate from the GMS contract. There will be a need to ensure that the local Directory of Services provides the appropriate options to book into access hubs from other services such as NHS 111.  Consideration will also need to be paid to the development of Urgent Treatment Centres (UTCs) no later than December 2019 across the ESBT landscape which will provide access to booked urgent and same day appointments from NHS 111 and other services.  Patients should be able to book GP access hub appointments from general practice, NHS111 or other service providers.    

The further development of extended access to primary care will support the development of an overall integrated urgent care model for the CCG’s population which will include:

· The development of locality based teams to support primary care services and linking into appropriate community services;

· The establishment of Primary Care Front Door streaming service co-located to existing A&E departments from October 2017;

· The development of Urgent Treatment Centres co-located to existing A&E departments by no later than December 2019 replacing a significant proportion of the current activity provided by the current Walk-in-Centres; and

· The potential development of primary care access hubs within the locality areas.





The aim is that extended access covers 50% of the CCG population during 2018/19 with an absolute requirement to provide extended access coverage for 100% of the CCG population by March 2019.

Additional hours to be provided:

To provide an additional 30 minutes consultation capacity per 1000 population (per week) incorporating:

a) [bookmark: _GoBack]Weekday provision of access to pre-bookable and same day appointments to general practice services in evenings (after 6.30pm) to provide an additional 1.5 hours a day

b) Weekend provision of access to pre-bookable and same day appointments on both Saturdays and Sundays to meet local population needs

c) Not all appointments need to be GP face to face consultations:

· Provision can be via telephone consultation or other consultation methods and can be conducted by an appropriate health care professional to meet the patient clinical need.

Principles:

1. Extended access is to be provided within each locality and can be delivered by practices, localities or from central locations enabling groups of practices/ federations/organisations to work together ensuring sustainability of provision of services.  Consideration should be given to:

· Integration into the whole urgent care system; urgent treatment centres, GP streaming in A+E

· Co-location with other Primary Care Services

· Access for patients in rural areas

· Equity of access

2. Appointments into the extended hours service are to be pre-bookable with consideration to integrated 111 appointment booking. The provider shall ensure that the chose clinical workflow system supports the direct booking of appointments into other systems as required e.g. NHS 111 and UTCs.  

3. The extended hours provider must have access to the patient’s full medical records

Measurement:

The provider must comply with national requirements for example utilise a nationally commissioned tool which will automatically measure appointment activity by all participating practices both in-hours and in extended hours

Advertising and ease of access:

a) Ensure services are advertised to patients, including on practice websites

b) Ensure ease of access for patients by ensuring all practice receptionists within the localities are able to direct patients to the service and offer appointments to extended hours service on the same basis as appointments to non-extended hours services

c) Patients should be offered a choice of evening or weekend appointments on an equal footing to core hours appointments 



Digital

a) Use of digital approaches to consultation to support new models of care in general practice

i. Expanding and promoting the use of online appointment booking; with staff and patients able to easily book appointments

ii. As an alternative to face-to-face appointments, offering online and telephone consultations

iii. Supporting self-care and management via Online consultation apps or portals; enabling the patient to contact their practice about their query or problem, and receive a reply, prescription, call back or other kind of appointment.   The app/portal could also provide information about symptoms and treatment plus care management tools and video guides

iv. Access to the full GP patient records through ESBT integrated digital care record IDCR    across organisational boundaries (including acute, community, mental health, social care and primary care).  Including access to SCR plus SCR-AI.  Work will start soon on the ICDR.  This will be a strategic development piece that will evolve over the next few years.

v. Access to existing e-prescribing systems

vi. Access to the Directory of Services MiDOS once deployed and live 



Payment

The maximum value of the service for 2018/19 to provide the stated extended hours service for our population is:-

· Hasting and Rother £629,035

· Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford £652,936

The values shown for 2018/19 are based on £3.34 per person of the CCGs population. The value for 2019/20 will be based on £6 per person to provide extended hours service for the whole CCG population.
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